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the county anditor an annual statement showing all expenses and
disburserments of the district for the preceding school year on
blank forms to be furnished by the auditor. Such statement shall
be a sworn itemized statement and shall be furnished to the county
auditor on July 31 of each year,

N\

Sec. 5, Limitations not to affect certain districts.—Any
school distriet or unorganized ferritory that received aid under
Laws 1921, Chapter 557, during the year 1942, shall not be de-
prived of such oid dwring the year 1943 if such school district
levied 30 wmills for the year 1943, and such levy does not bring a
revenue equal to $70.00 per pupil.

Sec. 6. Application of act.—This act shall apply to taxes
for the years 1943 and 1944, .

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 348—I. F. No. 430.

An act relating to the crealion of a commission on uniform
laws in the several stafes of the United States; and repealing Ma-
son’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 50, 51, 52, 53.

Be it enacted by -the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commission on uniform state laws created.—A
commission on uniform state laws in the several states of the United
States is ereated. Before the first day of June, each odd-num-
bered year, the governor, the attorney general, and the chief
justice of the supreme court shall appoint three persons learned
in the law to serve as eommissioners for a term of two years, and
until their successors are appointed. If a vacaney occurs in the
commission the appointing officers shall fill the vacaney for the
remainder of the term,

Sec. 2. Commissioners to represent state.—The commission-
ers shall represent this state in the National Conference of Com-
missioners on Uniform State Laws; examine into legal subjeets
on which .uniformity of legislation in the different states is de-
sirable; ascertain the best means to effect uniformity; represent
Minnesota in ¢onventions of like commissioners of other states; co-
operate in the consideration and drafting of uniform acts for
submission to the legislatures of the several states; prepare bills
adapting such uniform acts to our statutes for introduction in
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the legislature. The commission shall keep a. record of all its
transactions and report its activities and recommendations to the
legislature at the beginning of each biennial session and may so
report and recommend at any other time.

Sec. 3. To serve without compensation.—The commissioners
shall ‘serve without compensation for serviees as eommissioners.

Sec. 4. Present commissioners to serve until their successors
are appointed.—The commissioncrs serving at the time this act
takes effect are to continue in office until their sueccessors are ap-
pointed. ’

Sec. 5. Law repealed.—Mason’s Minnesota . Statutes of
1927, Sections 50, 51, 52, 53 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1943,

CHAPTER 349—I1 F. No. 431.
{(AMENDING SkoTions 1.02 axp 1.03 Minxesora Statures 1941)

An act relating to concurrent jurisdiction of courts and of-
ficers wupon certain boundary walers; amending Masons Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Sections 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Scetion 2, is amended to read as follows:

2. Jurisdiction over waters.—All courts and officers now or
hereafter having and exercising jurisdiction in any county which
i now or may hercafter be formed in any part of this state bor-
dering upon Big Stone Lake, Lake Traverse, Bois de Siouz River,
or the Red River of the North, shall have and exercise jurisdiction
m all eivil and eriminal eases upon such waters concurrently
with the courts and officers of other states bordering om such wa-
ters, so far and to such extent as any of i{hese bodies of waoter
form a common boundary between this state and any other state.

Sec. 2. Law amended.—DMason’s Minnesola Statuies of 1927,
Section 3, is amended to read as follows;

3. Waters inciuded.—T'he coneurrent jurisdiction of any
county now or hereafter formed and of all eourts and officers ex-
ercizing jurisdiction throughout the couniy shall extend over such



